
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 

Title: Health & Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 11 September 2012 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Rufus (Chair)C Theobald (Deputy Chair), 
Bowden, Cox, Marsh, Robins, Sykes and 
Wealls 
 
Co-optees: 
David Watkins (LINk), Jack Hazelgrove (OPC), 
Amanda Mortensen (Parent Governor 
Representative), David Sanders (Catholic 
Schools Service), Susan Thompson (Diocese 
of Chicester) and Youth Council (Youth 
Council) 

Contact: Kath Vlcek 
 
01273 290450 
kath.vlcek@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use during 
the meeting.  If you require any further information or 
assistance, please contact the receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the 
nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you follow 
their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 



AGENDA 



 

4 
 

Part One Page 
 

24. Procedural Business  
 

 

25. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

1 - 8 

26. Chair's Communications  
 

 

27. Public Involvement  
 

 

28. Issues Raised by Councillors and Co-optees  
 

 

29. Children with Complex Needs  
 

9 - 50 

 Contact Officer: Kath Vlcek, Scrutiny 
Support Officer 

Tel: 01273 290450  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

30. GP Performance  
 

51 - 70 

 Contact Officer: Kath Vlcek, Scrutiny 
Support Officer 

Tel: 01273 290450  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

31. Mental Health Beds (September 2012)  
 

71 - 88 

 Contact Officer: Kath Vlcek, Scrutiny 
Support Officer 

Tel: 01273 290450  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

32. Local Implementation of the 111 Service  
 

89 - 94 

 Contact Officer: Kath Vlcek, Scrutiny 
Support Officer 

Tel: 01273 290450  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

 



 

5 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Scrutiny (01273 
290450) or email scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication 3 September 2012 

 

 





��
�

������	
����	�
�������	�
����
�

�
��������
���
�
��	�
���
����������
���	�����

�
�

��������������������
�

�	�
���������
����	�
��	�
������
�

��
��
��
�

�� ! "#��������		�
�����
������
��
�
�$!%�&"�'## "('") ��������		�
���������	��������������
�������������

��������
������
�
���� ��		
�
�
	#* ��� �+ �!��� ! "#����
���!��� �����
��"#$�����
�%����&�'�	(
�!���)	��
�*���	�+
�
������	����
����
����,������-�����������	����
�./�������
���
����*�
����0�!�
��
��
�

�
�

�����	

�
�
�

���� ��	�
,���������

���
�
���� �-+!#&#-# !�
�
1231� ���
����
������3�������		�
�0
���/���4�(�!����
����	�(��
3�
�
���� , )
[...]
er 

attention and investment in order to improve the lives of disabled children and young people and to assist them 

to fulfil their potential are:

s฀ &URTHER฀IMPROVING฀0ARENT฀0ARTICIPATION

The parent carer voice needs to be represented at the highest level in order to ensure that services are as 

good as they can be for disabled children and their families. The Care Quality Commission’s (CQCs) review 

of services for disabled children [see below] showed that there were few care plans across Sussex with little 

information about waiting time for therapies but that Brighton and Hove was the only area with “adequate 

involvement of children and families in assessments, inductions and training”. This is very positive and can be 

built upon. The voice of parent carers needs representation on the new Health and Wellbeing Board, Children’s 

“This year, my child has seen 

two community paediatricians, a 

gastroenterologist, a neurologist, an 

occupational therapist, a physiotherapist, a 

speech and language therapist, a dietician, 

a ketogenic diet team, a geneticist, a 

surgeon, a school nurse, a community 

nursing team, several different teams 

of doctors and nurses at the children’s 

hospital, ten different paramedics 

and her GP. She has attended medical 

appointments or hospital visits over 40 

times.” 

1. Executive Summary

13



Committee and Clinical Commissioning Group’s Children’s Review Board. The PaCC needs increased financial 

support to ensure that it continues to carry out its vital participation work and reach new, further marginalised 

groups of parents in the city. We believe that Public Health should match the investment in PaCC that the PCT/

CCG makes in order to continue this very valuable work, and that the new CCG should continue this funding at 

a higher level, if possible, to reach families who face multiple disadvantage and face health inequalities. There 

needs to be better evaluation of health services. Parent Carer feedback could be standardised across all health 

SERVICE฀USING฀A฀STANDARD฀FORM�฀(EALTH฀SERVICES฀SHOULD฀INVITE฀PARENT฀CARERS฀IN฀TO฀@EVALUATE�฀THEIR฀SERVICES฀USING฀

the Partnership Charter [see appendix 1]. CAMHS has already asked to do this and this should form part of a 

WIDER฀@PARENT฀REVIEW�฀OF฀#!-(3�฀

s฀ )NCREASED฀RESOURCE฀FOR฀SERVICES฀

The need for increased community support is a strong theme throughout health services. A specialist paediatric 

epilepsy nurse would be cost effective in the long run, reducing stays in hospital and greatly reducing stress 

levels in family members looking after children with very complex epilepsy. The community nursing team is 

UNDER฀RESOURCED�฀AND฀THERE฀ARE฀ONLY฀TWO฀SPECIALIST฀HEALTH฀VISITORS�฀WHO฀PROVIDE฀VITAL฀@EARLY�฀SUPPORT�฀!LSO�฀THE฀

disability liaison nurses in adult services are making a huge difference to the experience of adults with learning 

difficulties in hospital. The same post for paediatrics would greatly improve the experience of young people 

and their families in hospital. This would reduce complaints and even reduce hospital stays as this valuable 

PROFESSIONAL฀CAN฀GIVE฀ADVICE฀OVER฀THE฀PHONE฀TOO�฀-ANY฀PARENTS฀PLAY฀A฀@KEYWORKER�฀ROLE฀IN฀THEIR฀CHILD�S฀HEALTH฀

care and this should be recognised and supported with increased access to resilience training (Insiders’ Guide 

offered by Amaze). For those families who do not feel able to play this role, a keyworker is needed and this will 

become even more vital with the implementation of the new single Education, Health and Care Plan. 

s฀ )MPROVED฀COMMUNICATION฀AND฀TRANSPARENCY

It is frustrating to see that after 5 years of review, access to therapies is still a huge problem for many children 

and waiting times are still unacceptably long. There needs to be a citywide code of practice for GPs and young 

people in transition. Parent journey training (taken up by some professionals) should be made mandatory for all 

professionals, including consultant
[...]
 have been significantly involved to date in the SE7 Pathfinder looking into some of these 

new ways of working. It is still unclear how planning for health outcomes will be incorporated and whether any 

elements of health budgets will be passed to the family to direct. What is clear is that t is parent carers are 

provided with sufficient support in any new system to ensure the family get the desired benefits in terms of 

increased feelings of choice and decision making/buying power.

c. New Health Bill

The PaCC aims to represent the views of local parent carer in the areas that really matter to them and their 

children. During 2010-11 we reported on parent carer views on education at a time when SEN (special 

educational needs) was going through huge change and reform (and this work is ongoing). The same is now 

happening within health, with the biggest changes in the system for 60 years. 

We want to ensure that disabled children’s very unique needs are prioritised within this, not only at a national 

level, but also locally in Brighton & Hove. Amaze and the PaCC have fed into the Children’s and Young People’s 

Health Outcomes Forum, co-ordinated by the Council for Disabled Children.

Our focus on health has also been timed to coincide with the establishment of the City’s Clinical Commissioning 

Group (CCG) and the movement of Public Health back into the local authority and we hope to present our 

findings to these Commissioners and feed into the City’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and new 

Health and Well-Being Board

d. The evolution of parent participation

Parent Partnership working is evolving in a really exciting way in the City, in some areas resulting in true co-

production and this must certainly be the way forward. When parents and professionals work together, from the 

earliest stages of service design, outcomes improve for disabled children. We need to ensure that the voice of 

parents of disabled children is heard at every 
[...]
o
 p

a
re

n
ts

H
W

O
S

C
 

•T
o

 c
h
a

m
p

io
n
 o

u
r 

re
c
o

m
m

e
n

d
a

ti
o

n
s
?

•T
o

 r
e
fe

r 
to

 H
&

W
B

 n
e

x
t 
m

e
e

ti
n

g
?

�
�
	�
�
�
	�
�
$

“S
o
m

e
ti
m

e
s
 w

e
 w

a
n
t 
to

 d
o
 

th
in

g
s
 t
h
a
t 
o
th

e
r 

fa
m

ili
e
s
 t
a
k
e
 

fo
r 

g
ra

n
te

d
. 
O

th
e
r 

fa
m

ili
e
s
 h

a
v
e
 

to
 a

c
c
e
p
t 
th

a
t 
w

e
 a

re
 a

 l
it
tl
e
 b

it
 

d
if
fe

re
n
t.
”

49



50



HEALTH & WELLBEING 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 30 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Performance and Quality in Primary Care 

Date of Meeting: 11 September 2012 

Report of: Strategic Director, Resources 

Contact Officer: Name: Kath Vlcek Tel: 29-0450 

 Email: Kath.vlcek@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) received a report on GP 

Performance at its September 2011 committee meeting. There were a number of 
issues that remained outstanding, so it has returned to the Health and Wellbeing 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee (HWOSC) 

 
1.2 The Clinical Commissioning Group is due to take on responsibility for assessing 

GP performance and quality from April 2013. They will be doing so using a 
‘scorecard’ system.  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That Members note and comment on the contents of this report and its 

appendices.  
 
2.2 That Members agree to take up the offer of a seminar on performance and 

quality in Primary Care hosted by the CCG. 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) heard about GP 

Performance at their September 2011 committee meeting. There were a number 
of issues that remained outstanding so it has returned to the Health and 
Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny Committee (HWOSC), which has superseded the 
HOSC.  

 
3.2 The minutes of the September 2011 HOSC say: 
 
35.
[...]
April 2013. They will be doing so using a 
‘scorecard’ system.  

 
3.4 Information on the scorecards is available on 

http://www.brightonandhove.nhs.uk/localservices/gp/NHSBrightonandHove-
GPbalancedscorecard.asp 

 

3.5 The CCG has offered to host a seminar for HWOSC members on performance 
and quality in Primary Care to provide further time for discussion and detailed 
questions on the data and its implications,  

 
 
4. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 None to this report for information. 
4.2  
 
5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
 
5.1 None to this report for information. 
 

52



 Legal Implications:  
 
5.2 None to this report for information.  
 
 Equalities Implications: 
 
 
5.3 None to this report for information but the appendices from the CCG are 

focussed on GP performance and on inequalities.  
 
 Sustainability Implications: 
 
5.4 None to this report for information.  
 
 Crime & Disorder Implications:  
 
5.5 None to this c report for information.  
 

 Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  
 
5.6 None to this report for information but the appendices from the CCG are 

focussed on GP performance and on any risk that may ensue. 
 
 Public Health Implications: 
 
5.7 None to this report for information but the appendices from the CCG are 

focussed on GP performance and consequently on public health. 
 
 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
 
5.8 None to this report for information.  
 
6. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S): 
 
6.1 None to this report for information. 
 
 
7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
7.1 The HOSC had queries that remained outstanding so it was referred on to 

HWOSC for information. 
 
7.2 Members who were on HOSC may have already attended a workshop on GP 

performance, which is a significant issue, so it was felt appropriate to offer the 
same opportunity to newer members. 

 
 

53



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices: 
 

1. GP Performance and Quality Scorecard Presentation ha
[...]
 investment proposals at the next meeting on 17 August.  
 

4.4 The investment proposals are in addition to the investment plans already 
agreed including the intensive day care facility for people with personality 
disorder development and increased supported accommodation options. 
Plans for both of these developments are in place to deliver service 
changes by the summer of 2013.  
 

4.5 The investment proposals are also in addition to new investment the 
Clinical Commissioning Group have made in relation to the Audacious 
Goal programme to improving urgent care services and reduce reliance 
on emergency services at the Royal Sussex County Hospital (A&E and 
unplanned hospital admission services). The service changes agreed as 
part of this Audacious Goal programme of work are to enhance the 
Brighton Urgent Response Service (BURS) by developing a 24/7 urgent 
response that patients/carers/ambulance will be able to access directly. 
The service will include a 24/7 phone line and 7 day a week rapid access 
clinics. This value of this investment is an additional 391k with the 
enhanced BURS service due to commence by 1 December 2012 at the 
latest.  
 

 
5. Specific Investment Proposals 
5.1 At its meeting on 17 August the Clinical Review Group considered 

proposals for additional investment in community services.  
 

5.2 Crisis Resolution Home Treatment Team.  
The group agreed the priority area for investment was an investment of 
429k in additional staffing (nursing, medical and support workers) in the 
Crisis Resolution Home Treatment Team (CRHT).  This represents a 
28% increase in resource over and above the existing investment of 
1,531k.  
 

5.3  The CRHT is a team for adults with severe mental illness (e.g. 
schizophrenia, manic depressive disorders, severe depressive disorders) 
with an acute psychiatric crisis. It provides a seven day a week crisis 
support and home treatment as an alternative to hospital admissions for a 
period of up to six weeks
[...]
5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	29 Children with Complex Needs
	Amaze_PCC_Health Report_2012_V2
	amazePaCC presentation to about talk health v2

	30 GP Performance
	Appendix 1 GP Performance and Quality Scorecard Presentation handout - Sep 2012
	Appendix 4 BH GP taxonomies from DPH Annual report 2011
	Appendix 5 GP Scorecard Newsletter

	31 Mental Health Beds (September 2012)
	mental health acute beds Sept update from CCG
	mental health acute beds Sept update from CCG Appendix A

	32 Local Implementation of the 111 Service
	NHS 111 - Briefing note for HWOSC




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 11 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor C Theobald (Deputy Chair), Bowden, Cox, Marsh, Robins, Sykes and 
Wealls 
 
Other Members present: Ms Amanda Mortenson (Parent Governor) Mr David Watkins 
(LINk); Mr Jack Hazelgrove (Older People’s Council); Ms Susan Thompson (Diocese of 
Chichester); Mr Thomas Soud (Youth Council) 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

24. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
24A Substitutes 
 
24.1 There were none, although Councillor Theobald was standing in as Chair as Councillor 

Rufus was unable to attend the meeting due to a personal matter. 
 

Apologies had been received from Councillor Rufus and Carol Sajnog from the Catholic 
Schools Service. 

 
24B Declarations of Interest 
 
24.2 Councillor Graham Cox said that his wife worked as a community nurse. 
 

Amanda Mortenson, Parent Governor representative, said that she had co-written the 
report from the Parent Carers' Council at item 29. 

 
24C Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
24.3 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt material as defined in section 1001(1) of the said Act. 

 
24.4 RESOLVED –that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
 



 

2 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 11 SEPTEMBER 
2012 

25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
25.1 Councillor Wealls asked that 19.13 be amended to 'it should be clinicians directing 

priorities'. This was agreed. 
 

Other than this amendment, the minutes were approved.  
 
25.2 Councillor Marsh also updated members on what had happened at the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee this week; OSC had agreed and approved a joint scrutiny panel on 
alcohol. The Head of scrutiny would be making contact for panel members shortly. 
David Watkins asked about the role of co-optees on the panel. Councillor Marsh said 
that her understanding was that there would be an appropriate co-optee/s on each 
panel. The Head of Scrutiny would have more information on this. 

 
26. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
26.1 There were none other than to confirm that Councillor Theobald would be chairing the 

meeting as Councillor Rufus was unable to attend due to a personal matter. 
 
27. PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
27.1 There were no items to consider. 
 
28. ISSUES RAISED BY COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTEES 
 
28.1 There were no issues to consider. 
 
29. CHILDREN WITH COMPLEX NEEDS 
 
29.1 Rachel Travers, Debbie Collins and Amanda Mortenson from Amaze and the Parent 

Carers' Council (PaCC) presented their report 'Talk Health' to HWOSC.  
 

They explained that Amaze was a small charity in Brighton and Hove for parents of 
disabled children. The PaCC was a subgroup of Amaze especially for parent-carers. 
Amaze sees approximately 1,500 families and receives 4000 calls to its helpline per 
year. They understand that the numbers may be low in terms of population size but 
some of the children are very high cost in terms of the care and medical support that 
they receive, with high incident rates; therefore Amaze and PaCC believes that the 
children should be a priority group for the local authority and partners. 

 
The 'Talk Health' report is the third annual report that the PaCC has produced; the other 
two are on the topics of education and therapies.  PaCC is still working on the 
recommendations from the two previous reports. 

 
29.2  With regard to the current 'Talk Health' report, it was recognised that children with 

complex need may attend a wide range of different services but the parents chose to 
focus the report on four specific services, the Royal Alexandra Children's Hospital, 
Seaside Children's Centre, GP services and CAMHS. 

 



 

3 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 11 SEPTEMBER 
2012 

29.3  Amanda Mortenson told the committee her own story as the parent of a child with 
complex needs. Ms Mortenson is Co-Chair of the PaCC, and her daughter has very 
complex needs. Ms Mortenson gave an overview of the range of planned and 
unplanned hospital visits that her daughter undergoes on a regular basis and gave 
some examples of things that could be introduced that would benefit their lives to a 
great extent. One example was to have a specialist paediatric epilepsy nurse, possibly 
through a Sussex wide service who could offer care at home rather than having to 
necessarily attend or stay in hospital. 

 
29.4  Debbie Collins, Parents' Participation Worker for PaCC, summarised the report and the 

recommendations for HWOSC members. Ms Collins noted that Brighton and Hove was 
extremely lucky to have the Royal Sussex County Hospital on our doorstep.  

 
One of the overriding recommendations was for 'parent's journey training' for health care 
professionals to understand what it was like to be a parent carer. All staff at Seaside 
View have already had the parent's journey training and it has made a huge difference 
to parents' experiences. Other recommendations that would make a significant 
difference to parents would be for medical professionals to routinely copy parents in to 
all correspondence as this does not often happen.  

 
29.5  Ms Travers clarified that there were a great deal of positive findings as well as 

recommendations in the full report. Andrew Lansley, former Health Secretary, had 
recently commissioned a national piece of work, the Children and Young People’s 
Health Outcomes Forum. A large number of the national study's recommendations were 
mirrored in the local findings too. 

 
29.6  Ms Travers asked whether it was possible to amend the recommendations in the cover 

report so that the HWOSC could agree to champion the recommendations in the Talk 
Health report, and ensure that Amaze got a response from the relevant bodies. Ms 
Travers also asked that HWOSC consider asking the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
consider the report. 

 
29.7  Committee members thanked Ms Travers, Ms Mortenson and Ms Collins for their 

excellent report and for their presentation. Councillor Theobald, who was chairing the 
meeting, agreed to consider the recommendations as requested by Ms Travers.  This 
was endorsed by other HWOSC members. 

 
29.8  Councillor Theobald said that it was extremely moving to hear what it was like for 

parents of children with complex needs.  
 
29.9 Councillor Marsh commented on the particular role of GPs in 'gatekeeping' access to 

further services. Ms Travers responded that it was crucial to have a good relationship 
between families and GPs, particularly if there was to be a reduction in people 
presenting to A&E. If families did not feel that they had a positive relationship with their 
GP, they would be more likely to attend A&E for assistance instead.  

 
29.10  Councillor Robins asked for information on the number of children in Brighton and Hove 

with epilepsy and how many would be needed for a specialist paediatric epilepsy nurse 
to be appointed? Ms Mortenson said that there were approximately 160 children with 
epilepsy in the city. If there were 240 or more then it would be more likely that a 



 

4 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 11 SEPTEMBER 
2012 

specialist paediatric epilepsy nurse could be considered.  Ms Mortenson understood that 
investigations were being made into appointing a Sussex-wide specialist nurse. 

 
29.11 Alison Nuttall, Strategic Commissioner, Children, Youth and Families, commented that 

Sussex Together, a regional NHS group, was considering appointing a specialist 
paediatric epilepsy nurse but the issue was about creating a sustainable service. For 
example it would not be possible to have just one nurse as this would not provide a 
consistent service so it would be necessary to appoint at least two nurses. Ms Nuttall 
confirmed that Sussex Together supported the appointment in principle. 

 
Ms Nuttall also invited all HWOSC members to come and visit Seaside View if they had 
not been before; if they wished to take up the offer, they should contact Ms Nuttall on 
alison.nuttall@brighton-hove.gov.uk or telephone (29)3736. 

 
29.12 Councillor Sykes asked whether the quote on page 5 of the Talk Health report was 

representative of a typical service user in the number of appointments that the child had 
had, or whether there had been any duplication. Ms Mortenson said that the quote had 
come from her own experiences, and in this situation each appointment had been 
necessary but that this was not always the case. Parents often found that they had to 
repeat their child’s story to each different health care provider, which could be a painful 
and exhausting process. 

 
 

29.13 Councillor Bowden said that the report and recommendations should be shared with the 
Royal College of General Practitioners to highlight the training needs. The issue of 
copying parents in to correspondence would be so simple and make such a difference 
to families. 

 
29.14 Mr Watkins, representing the LINk, said that in his view, it would be really helpful to 

have information about hospital waiting times. The ‘Talk Health’ report was on the LINk 
agenda for next week. Statutorily LINk had not been able to deal with children’s health 
issues but LINk is becoming Healthwatch will be able to consider children’s health 
issues, which is why they are able to consider the report now. Mr Watkins suggested 
that a PaCC representative might like to become part of Healthwatch. He also 
suggested that a PaCC representative join the Patient Participation Groups (PPG) being 
established in local GP surgeries, although he understood that PaCC members had very 
busy lives and might not be able to commit to each meeting. Mr Watkins said that he 
had suggested that the PPG sit on Healthwatch. 

 
29.15 Ms Travers said that Amaze had been involved with Healthwatch and the Clinical 

Commissioning Group (CCG) consultation. They had concerns that the CCG was only 
going to listen to the voice of PPGs; not everyone was able to attend PPG meetings and 
this would be especially difficult in they were caring for a disabled child. Ms Travers said 
investment needed to be made in supporting city-wide organisations to represent the 
views of under represented groups. 

 
29.16 Councillor Cox said that he was keen to support the recommendations for increased 

community support. There was a need to reduce A&E visits in order to free up resources 
for community support services; this would require a change in people’s behaviour. 

 



 

5 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 11 SEPTEMBER 
2012 

29.17 Councillor Cox said that he was concerned that the provision of a specialist paediatric 
epilepsy nurse might raise parents’ expectations about the service that they could 
expect; there was likely to be a high threshold to be able to access the service in order 
to address this. 

 
Ms Mortenson said that Sussex was the one of the few areas in the country that did not 
have a dedicated paediatric epilepsy nurse. 

 
29.18 Councillor Wealls said that CAMHS had been raised as a problematic area; this 

mirrored information that he had received when he had been a member of the Children 
and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee (CYPOSC).  

 
During his time on CYPOSC, Councillor Wealls said that a satisfaction survey had been 
commissioned for new CAMHS users; could there be an update on this? The Head of 
Scrutiny said that this was due to come back to the next HWOSC. 

 
29.19 Mr Soud for the Youth Council asked whether there was anything that the Youth Council 

could do to help raise awareness of the report or of children with complex needs? 
 

Ms Travers thanked Mr Soud for his offer and said that she would contact the Youth 
Council separately to discuss his suggestion. 

 
29.20 Councillor Wealls asked whether it was more useful for HWOSC to pick particular 

recommendations from the Talk Health report and champion those. Councillor Robins 
said his view was that the Talk Health report was a wishlist from PaCC, and that it was 
not for HWOSC to pick and choose particular recommendations.  

 
29.21 Councillor Marsh said that she would like the Talk Health report to be tabled not only at 

the Health and Wellbeing Board but also at the CCG, PCT etc. She would like the 
recommendation to be reworded to say that the report should be sent “to all 
commissioning bodies”. This was agreed. 

 
29.22 RESOLVED –  
 

(a) the HWOSC champion the Talk Health report in order to seek responses 
from the relevant bodies to all of the recommendations. HWOSC agreed 
to write a letter of support that would be sent to commissioners, and  

 
(b) that HWOSC table the report at all commissioning bodies. 

 
30. GP PERFORMANCE 
 
30.1 Geraldine Hoban, Chief Operating Officer from the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

presented a report on the GP Scorecards system for assessing GP performance. 
 
30.2 The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee had had an update from NHS Sussex 

about contractual issues; they had asked for more information about quality 
performance.  

 



 

6 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 11 SEPTEMBER 
2012 

30.3 Ms Hoban explained the GP scorecard system for performance assessment. It is a 
national system and has been used in Brighton and Hove for three years. The benefit of 
the scorecard system is that it gives consistent data which can be more easily 
interpreted. 

 
30.4 The intention was that GP surgeries could compare themselves with similar practices 

and find out which areas were high performing or which needed improvements. The 
assessments were carried out on an annual basis and surgeries were banded as A, B or 
C. In the last assessment, a number of surgeries had moved up a banding, showing that 
they were performing better than they had been previously, although two surgeries had 
moved down a banding.  

 
30.5 Ms Hoban said that she understood that there were differing levels of knowledge about 

the GP performance system amongst HWOSC members. The CCG was offering to host 
a workshop on GP Performance later in the year so that people could learn more about 
the assessment process. This was welcomed. 

 
30.6 Councillors thanked Ms Hoban for her presentation and the offer of the workshop, and 

commented on the report about GP performance. 
 
30.7 Councillor Bowden queried the management costs for the CCG compared to the 

management costs for the PCT. Ms Hoban said that the CCG had been allocated 
running costs of £25 per head of population,  in comparison to £40 per head which had 
been allocated to the PCT, so there would be a significant saving. 

 
30.8 Councillor Marsh said that for a large number of people, there was no choice about 

which GP surgery they could use due to geographical constraints and/ or closed waiting 
lists for other surgeries. 

 
30.9 Councillor Wealls and Councillor Bowden asked about the type of sanctions that the 

CCG had for poorly performing surgeries. Ms Hoban said that it was managed primarily 
through the relationships between GP practices and that there were no formal sanctions 
available to the CCG.  

 
30.10 Councillor Robins asked if there was any information about the use of locums on GP 

performance statistics. Ms Hoban said that this could be taken up at the workshop.  
 
30.11 Mr Watkins for the LINk said that he was aware that some surgeries were replacing 

doctors with ‘super-nurses’ and wondered about the impact that this would have on GP 
performance and patient care.  

 
30.12 Councillor Wealls welcomed the scorecard information and said that there needed to be 

a significant amount of publicity for members of the public. 
 
30.13 RESOLVED – members agreed to take up the CCG’s offer of a seminar on 

performance and quality in Primary Care. 
 
  
 
 



 

7 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 11 SEPTEMBER 
2012 

31. MENTAL HEALTH BEDS (SEPTEMBER 2012) 
 
31.1 Dr Becky Jarvis, GP Lead for Mental Health, Brighton and Hove CCG and Sam Allen, 

Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust, presented HWOSC members with a written 
update on the bed reduction programme at Mill View Hospital and answered members’ 
queries.  

 
31.2 Dr Jarvis said that the planed date for moving patients into the renovated ward 

(Meridian) outlined at point 7.2 in the report had since been revised to end of January 
2013. The windows at Millview need to be replaced because they have a red ligature 
risk rating so the Trust had decided to use the capacity on Meridian ward as a way of 
replacing the windows a ward at a time rather than a few beds on each ward at a time. 
This would reduce clinical risks for the patients. The move of Churchill Ward to Meridian 
would then proceed in the New Year. 

 
31.3 Mr Watkins for the LINk said that he had been to a meeting at Millview recently and he 

had been very impressed with the feeling that was being engendered by management 
there. People with mental health problems were as much a part of our society as 
anyone else. Mr Watkins welcomed the proposals for investment in the paper and also 
sounded continued caution regarding the reduction in bed numbers due to increasing 
economic pressures and the impact they are having on the public. 

 
31.4 Councillor Cox said that he was very pleased with the proposals and fully supported 

them. 
 
31.5 Mr Soud for the Youth Council asked what would happen if the current realigned service 

did not work out as hoped. Dr Jarvis said that in that situation, they would have to re-
open the beds as they had committed to not making a permanent decision until they 
could ensure that the new service worked. 

 
31.6 Members thanked Dr Jarvis and Ms Allen for their presentation. 
 
 
32. LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 111 SERVICE 
 
32.1 Ms Hoban presented a report on the 111 service on behalf of the CCG and answered 

questions. 
 
32.2 Councillor Cox said that he had not been impressed with the service provided by NHS 

Direct and hoped that the 111 service would be different. 
 
32.3 Ms Hoban said that it was about changing the direction for patients, so that patients 

could be signposted to a range of services. They had been working closely with the 
ambulance service to share learning. The CCG was monitoring the situation with the 
111 service. 

 
32.4 Members thanked Ms Hoban for her presentation. 
 
 

 



 

8 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 11 SEPTEMBER 
2012 

The meeting concluded at 6.15 
 

Signed 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  


